GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Establishment – Agriculture & Cooperation Department – Appointment of Sri Mohd. Abdul Aziz, S/o. Late Mohd. Ghouse, Roneo Operator, as Office Subordinate in Agriculture & Cooperation Department, A.P. Secretariat on temporary basis on compassionate grounds - Orders - Issued.

AGRICULTURE & COOPERATION (OP.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 27 Dated: 15-02-2019 Read the following:

1. G.O.Ms.No.687, General Administration(Ser.A) Deptt., dated.03.10.1977.

- 2. Circular Memo.No.60681/Ser.A/2003-1, of G.A (Ser.A) Department, Dt.12.08.2003.
- 3. Applications from Smt. Khairunnisa Begum W/o. Late Mohd. Ghouse, Roneo Operator, dt. 21.01.2019.

ORDER:

In the reference 3rd read above Smt.Khairunnisa Begum, W/o. Late Mohd. Ghouse, Roneo Operator, Agriculture & Cooperation Department has stated that her husband Sri Mohd. Ghouse, Roneo Operator, working in Agriculture & Cooperation Department was expired while in service on 10.11.2018. She is having one son; (2) married daughters and (1) unmarried daughter. She has also stated that due to sudden demise of her husband, there is no earning member in the family and no other source of income to feed her family. She has requested to appoint her son Sri Mohd. Abdul Aziz, who has studied up to Xth class as Office Subordinate in Agriculture & Cooperation Department, A.P. Secretariat on compassionate grounds. To that effect she has produced all documents as required under rules viz., Death Certificate, Legal Heir Certificate, Caste Certificate, Age and Educational Qualification Certificate and Certificate of No Other Source of Income to the individual issued by the Revenue Divisional Officer, Revenue Department, Kandukur Division, R.R.District, Government of Telangana. Sri Mohd. Abdul Aziz, S/o. Late Mohd. Ghouse, Roneo Operator has given undertaking that he is responsible person of his family including her mother and unmarried sister, and also to look after his sisters' marriage.

- 2. The request of the Smt. Khairunnisa Begum for appointment of her son Sri Mohd. Abdul Aziz as Office Subordinate has been examined in terms of the orders issued in the references 1st & 2nd read above and noticed that according to the age and educational qualifications submitted by the individual, Sri Mohd. Abdul Aziz, has studied up to Xth class and his date of birth is 18.06.1991 within the qualified age.
- 3. After careful examination of the matter in terms of the orders issued from time to time and also the hardship to the family of Late Mohd. Ghouse, Government hereby considered that Sri Mohd. Abdul Aziz, S/o Late Mohd. Ghouse, Roneo Operator, be appointed as Office Subordinate as per the A.P. Last Grade Service Rules, under the Social security measures.
- 4. Accordingly, Sri Mohd.Abdul Aziz, S/o. Late Mohd. Ghouse, is hereby appointed as Office Subordinate in Agriculture & Cooperation Department, A.P. Secretariat in the existing vacancy as per the A.P. Last Grade Service Rules under Social Security measures, purely on temporary basis with effect from the date on which he reports for duty subject to the submission of original Certificates viz., Death Certificate, Legal Hair Certificate, Age and Education Qualification Certificate, No Other Source of Income Certificate and Medical Fitness Certificate.
- 5. Sri Mohd. Abdul Aziz, is eligible to draw pay of Rs.13,000/- in the scale of pay of Rs.13,000/- 40270/- plus usual allowances as admissible under the rules in force from the date of his joining to duty in the Agriculture & Cooperation Department.

6. Sri Mohd. Abdul Aziz, S/o. Late Mohd. Ghouse, is directed that he should report for duty in Agriculture & Cooperation Department, A.P. Secretariat as Office Subordinate within a period of one month from the date of receipt of this order failing which his appointment orders will be cancelled forthwith.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

B. RAJSEKHAR SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (AGRI.) (FAC)

To
Sri Mohd.Abdul Aziz S/O Late Mohd. Ghouse,
H.No.8-118/8, Shaheen Nagar, Maqbool Colony, R.R.District.
Copy to:
Agriculture & Cooperation (OP-Claims) Department
General Administration(Ser.A) Department
The Accountant General of A.P., Hyderabad
The Dy.Pay & Accounts Officer, Secretariat Br., Velagapudi.
The Director of Employment and Training, Vijayawada.
SF/SC.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER